TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BOSTON PRIVATE BANK &		01/24/2011	CHARTERED TRUST
TRUST COMPANY		01/24/2011	COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	US MILLS, LLC
Street Address:	900 KEARNY STREET, SUITE 600
Internal Address:	C/O ATTUNE FOODS, INC
City:	SAN FRANCISO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94133
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

900214465

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2999225	UNCLE SAM
Registration Number:	1729653	U.S. MILLS
Registration Number:	1680526	OUR GREAT TASTE COMES NATURALLY
Registration Number:	1701981	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1665522	APPLE STROODLES
Registration Number:	1536604	AZTEC
Registration Number:	1470855	NEW MORNING
Registration Number:	3229842	EREWHON
Registration Number:	2849801	GRAHAM-WICHES
Registration Number:	2694473	NEW MORNING
Registration Number:	2219627	COCOMOTION
Registration Number:	1694682	EREWHON
Registration Number:	2018382	RICE TWICE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0192

lı .	II I	ı
Registration Number:	1878790	UNCLE SAM
Registration Number:	1756201	BANANA O'S
Registration Number:	0969721	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1427655	OATIOS
Registration Number:	1333486	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1421349	BARLEY PLUS
Registration Number:	1459416	FRUIT-E-O'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (919)354-1278

 Phone:
 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank
Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conners
Signature:	/leeconners-vlp/
Date:	02/10/2012

Total Attachments: 2

source=Attune Foods Inc - IP Release from Boston Bank (US Mills)#page1.tif source=Attune Foods Inc - IP Release from Boston Bank (US Mills)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0193

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of January 24, 2011, by **BOSTON PRIVATE BANK & TRUST COMPANY** ("Lender") in favor of **US MILLS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("Company").

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the trademarks described on Exhibit A and attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") to Lender under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

BOSTON PRIVATE BANK & TRUST COMPANY

Name: Andrew K. Michaud Title: Senior Vice President

Ten Post Office Square Boston, MA 02109

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0194

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 27, 2008 at Reel and Frame Number 3747/0307.

Title	Registration Number or Serial Number	Registration Date or Application Date	
EREWHON	3,229,842	4/17/2007	
UNCLE SAM	2,999,225	9/20/2005	
GRAHAM-WICHES	2,849,801	6/01/2004	
NÈW MORNING	2,694,473	3/11/2003	
COCOMOTION	2,219,627	1/19/1999	
RICE TWICE	2,018,382	11/19/1996	
UNCLE SAM	1,878,790	2/14/1995	
BANANA O'S	1,756,201	3/02/1993	
U.S.MILLS	1729653	11/03/1992	
EREWHON	1694682	6/16/1992	
OUR GREAT TASTE COMES NATURALLY	1680526	3/24/1992	
EREWHON	1701981	7/21//1992	
APPLE STROODLES	1665522	11/19/1991	
AZTEC	1536604	4/25/1989	
NEW MORNING	1470855	12/29/1987	
FRUIT-E-O'S	1459416	9/29/1987	
BARLEY PLUS	1421349	12/16/1986	
EREWHON	1333486	4/30/1985	
OATIOS	1427655	2/03/1987	
ÉREWHON	969721	10/02/1973	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004715 FRAME: 0195

RECORDED: 02/10/2012